

S.C case No.33 of 2023[CNR No.WBNP01-000476-2023]

Ref: Rajarhat P.S case No.296 dated 21.09.2022.

Order No.10
dated 27.07.23

Today is fixed for appearance, production and consideration of Charge.

Out of six accused persons, two accused persons namely Samser Ali Molla and Mizanoor Rahaman, on Court Bail, are present by filing hazira.

Other four accused persons namely Suman Mondal, Sk Kamal Hossian alias Raja alias Birbal, Md Sarif alias Akash alias Bhupo and Sk Rakesh Ali are produced from Dum Dum Central Correctional Home.

Ld PP-in-Charge is present by filing hazira.

By filing an application Ld PP-in-Charge intimated the Court that C.D is not available to him as because the I.O has taken the C.D to produce the same before the Hon'ble Court in compliance with the direction of the Hon'ble Court.

In view of submission of the Ld PP-in-Charge, at this stage, Charge could not be considered today.

Ld Advocate for the accused for the accused Mizanoor Rahaman files a petition praying for return of the seized mobile phone.

Copy served upon the Ld PP-in-Charge.

Call for a report from the I.O regarding return of the seized mobile phone by the next date.

Fix **04.09.2023** for appearance, production, report of the I.O and consideration of Charge.

I.O is directed to produce the C.D on the next date positively.

A copy of this order be sent to the I.O for compliance.

Dict.& corrected by me,

3rd Addl. Sessions Judge

3rd Addl. Sessions Judge
Barasat.